Currency risk is the sensitivity of the values of assets, liabilities and financial instruments to changes in the

level or in the volatility of currency exchange rates.

Some insurance liabilities are denominated in foreign currencies. The Company’s policy is to restrict the

currency risk with respect to known and expected transactions in foreign currencies. Currency risk

management is based on investments in the respective currencies. The Company is not engaged in any

speculative transactions that may increase the currency risk.

The Company held an open currency position in DKK in the equivalent of EUR 21 867 thousand, primarily

invested into covered fixed income securities. Taking into account that DKK is pegged to EUR, the Company

believes that the underlying currency risk is insignificant and acceptable, and does not require any risk

mitigation measures.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Company’s net income for the period and equity to changes in the foreign

currency exchange rates based on currency positions from assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currency existing as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 and a simplified scenario of a 10% change in PLN, GBP,

USD to EUR exchange rate is as follows:

 2021 2020

EUR’000 Net income Net income

10% depreciation of PLN against EUR 57 86

10% appreciation of PLN against EUR (57) (86)

10% depreciation of GBP against EUR (36) 30

10% appreciation of GBP against EUR 36 (30)

10% depreciation of USD against EUR 114 73

10% appreciation of USD against EUR (114) (73)

The split of financial assets and liabilities and insurance contract liabilities by currencies in EUR equivalent

as at period end were as follows:

31 December 2021 EUR USD DKK PLN GBP Other Total

 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Financial and insurance related assets

Debt securities and other fixed

income securities 158 367 - 22 090 2 349 1 697 197 184 700

Non-fixed income securities 46 853 - - - - - 46 853

Loans 14 761 - - - - - 14 761

Insurance Receivables and

Receivables 54 628 - - - - - 54 628

Cash and cash equivalents 8 009 1 702 - 1 11 108 9 831

[…]

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values.

BTA BALTIC INSURANCE COMPANY AAS ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

81

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair

values.

Bonds

EUR’000

Equity

securities

EUR’000

Fund

certificates

EUR’000

Balance at 1 January 2020 - 2 312 7 340

Gain included in OCI

- Net changes in fair value (unrealised) - - (683)

Purchases - - 5 093

Disposals - - (117)

Balance at 31 December 2020 - 2 312 11 633

Balance at 1 January 2021 - 2 312 11 633

Transfer from Level 2 to 3 - - 4 531

Gain/(loss) included in OCI

- Net changes in fair value (unrealised)  - 1 019

Purchases 1 074 2 359 4 653

Disposals - - (18)

Balance at 31 December 2021 1 074 4 671 21 818

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of equity securities and fund certificates, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date

to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effect

2021 OCI, net of tax

Equity securities

Increase

EUR’000

Decrease

EUR’000

Changes in RE cash flows by 5% resulting in change of NAV by 5% 234 (234)

Fund certificates

Changes in RE cash flows by 5% resulting in change of NAV by 5% 1 091 (1 091)

2020 OCI, net of tax

Equity securities

Increase

EUR’000

Decrease

EUR’000

Changes in RE cash flows by 5% resulting in change of NAV by 5% 116 (116)

Fund certificates

Changes in RE cash flows by 5% resulting in change of NAV by 5% 582 (582)

Total gains or losses for the period of the financial instruments measured at fair value are presented in the

statement of comprehensive income as follows:

Financial instruments at fair value  31.12.2021

EUR’000

31.12.2020

EUR’000

Total gains and losses included in profit or loss:

Net unrealised gain/(loss) on financial instruments at fair value through

profit or loss (3) (3)

Net realised gain/(loss) on available for sale financial assets  701 76

Interest income 2 629 2 374

Total gains and losses included in other comprehensive income:

Available-for-sale financial assets – net change in fair value (4 412) 1 744